hereby, (ii) the issuance of $650 million aggregate principal amount of 73/8% senior notes due 2016 and $250 million
aggregate principal amount of 77/8% senior notes due 2026 in a public offering on October 12, 2006, (iii) borrowings
under our senior unsecured credit facility and (iv) the application of the estimated net proceeds of these offerings and
borrowings in connection therewith, including the consummation of the Excel Acquisition. The calculations under
the “Adjustments” and “Pro Forma as Adjusted” columns of the table assume the successful completion of this
offering and the application of the net proceeds as described in “Use of Proceeds.”

You should read this table in conjunction with our financial statements and the notes to those statements
appearing elsewhere in this prospectus supplement, “Summary Financial and Operating Data,” “Use of Proceeds”
and the unaudited pro forma financial information and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations” incorporated herein by reference.

S-43

   As of September 30, 2006
   Excel   Current
   Acquisition   Offering   Pro Forma
   Actual   Adjustments(1)   Adjustments   as Adjusted
   (Dollars in thousands)
   (Unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 317,405   $ 41,146   $ —   $ 358,551

Revolving credit facility(2)   $ 312,000   $ —   $ (312,000 )   $ —
Term loan under senior unsecured credit facility   440,000   —   —   440,000
Delayed draw term loan under senior unsecured credit

facility   —   510,000   (342,812 )   167,188
73/8% Senior Notes due 2016   —   650,000   —   650,000
77/8% Senior Notes due 2026   —   246,883   —   246,883
67/8% Senior Notes due 2013(3)   633,802   —   —   633,802
57/8% Senior Notes due 2016   231,845   —   —   231,845
5% Subordinated Note   58,805   —   —   58,805
Convertible Debentures offered hereby   —   —   675,000   675,000
Other long-term debt(4)   26,151   170,014   —   196,165

Total debt   1,702,603   1,576,897   20,188   3,299,688
Minority interests   15,506   18,298   —   33,804
Stockholders’ equity(5):

Preferred stock   —   —   —   —
Common stock   2,667   —   —   2,667
Additional paid-in capital   1,562,113   —   —   1,562,113
Retained earnings   956,790   —   —   956,790
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (48,245 )   1,011   —   (47,234 )
Treasury stock   (103,693 )   —   —   (103,693 )

Total stockholders’ equity   2,369,632   1,011   —   2,370,643

Total capitalization   $ 4,087,741   $ 1,596,206   $ 20,188   $ 5,704,135

Page 71 of 175424B5

12/21/2006http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1064728/000095012306015265/y27362ae424b5.htm

Table of Contents

S-44

(1) Assumes repayment of Excel’s revolving credit facility.

(2) Our revolving credit facility provides for maximum borrowings and/or letters of credit of up to $1.8 billion. As
of September 30, 2006, we had $312.0 million of loans outstanding and we had letters of credit of
$398.8 million outstanding under our revolving credit facility.

(3) Includes $16.2 million for the fair value of interest rate swaps related to the 67/8% Senior Notes.